Copyright (C) Ray Bessant 2022. All Rights reserved. The purchaser has permission to copy and store this document for their personal use only. Purchase of this file does not allow the distribution of the
document to any third person or for any purpose other than personal use. This applies to all accompanying documents and files.

o2 Bus”

e S
o2 8 5

16960220 Indenture HMS Kent.pdf



Copyright (C) Ray Bessant 2022. All Rights reserved. The purchaser has permission to copy and store this document for their personal use only. Purchase of this file does not allow the distribution of the
document to any third person or for any purpose other than personal use. This applies to all accompanying documents and files.

Rec? of William said gunner
Long pikes 14 un'

% pikes 08 un'
Short 08 un'
Hangers 19 un' Web Links
Port hook 55 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Henry Sydney, 1st Earl of Romney

https://military-history.fandom.com/wiki/HMS Kent

Ladle Hook 269

Linestock 08 un'

Swords 10 un'

Sheepskins 01 doz
Witl Brown

This Indenture made the twentyeth day of Feby 1696 in the seventh

year of reign of our sovereign Lord William, by the Grace of God, King of Great Britain, France and Ireland,

Defender of the Faith, &c. Between the Fight Honorable Fenwy Earle of Remney Master

General of His MAJESTY’s Ordnance and the principal Officers of the same, on the behalf of The King’s most excel-

lent MAJESTY on the one part; And William Browne — Master Gunner of His Majesty’s Ship the Hent

on the other part; Witnesseth, That the said Master Gunner hath received into his custody out of His Majesty’s stores

within the Office of the Ordnance, the Ordnance, Carriages, Powder, Shot, Match Musquets, and other Munition and
Habilaments of War hereafter expressed, for the better strengthening and furnishing the said ship, appointed to serve at the seas, in His Ma-
jesty’s Service by (letter from Ye Lards of Y- Udmiralty Dated Y- 17% Day of Decembier 1695
And the said Master-Gunner doth covenant with said Officers, that at the end of the service, he will re-deliver or cause to be
re-delivered back into the said stores, every part and parcel of the said Munition, which shall not be truly expended in the said service with a true
and perfect account of the Expenditure of the residue.

16960220 Indenture HMS Kent.pdf


https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Henry_Sydney,_1st_Earl_of_Romney
https://military-history.fandom.com/wiki/HMS_Kent
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Henry_Sydney,_1st_Earl_of_Romney
https://military-history.fandom.com/wiki/HMS_Kent

Copyright (C) Ray Bessant 2022. All Rights reserved. The purchaser has permission to copy and store this document for their personal use only. Purchase of this file does not allow the distribution of the

document to any third person or for any purpose other than personal use. This applies to all accompanying documents and files.

("~ Cannon of 7
Demi-Cannon
24 pound Bullet
Culvering
12 pound Bullet
Demi-Culvering
8 pound Bullet
6 pound bullet
Saker
Minion
3 pound bullet
Falcon
Falconet
e
(" Cannon of 7
Demi-Cannon
24 pound Bullet
Culvering
12 pound Bullet
Demi-Culvering
8 pound Bullet
6 pound bullet
Saker
Minion
3 pound bullet
Falcon
Falconet

Iron Ord-
nance

Ship Carria4.
ges for

16960220 Indenture HMS Kent.pdf

Rem

22

04
26

14

04

22

04
26 6 v

ind 2 unus

Find 1 wnus

Supy!

Gin tiew

Qi liew

Tin tiew

Ladles and

sponges )}

for

Cases of
wood for
cartridges
for

Base and bur

Bars of iron

Hand grenadoes
Fuses for the same

¢/~ Cannon of 7
Demi-Cannon
24 pound Bullet
Culvering
12 pound Bullet
Demi-Culvering

8 pound Bullet
6 pound bullet
Saker
Minion
3 pound bullet

Falcon
-

4 Ladel staves

(" Cannon of 7
Demi-Cannon
24 pound Bullet
Culvering
12 pound Bullet
Demi-Culvering

8 pound Bullet
6 pound bullet
Saker
Minion
3 pound bullet

4

Falcon
\_Falconet

Rem
250

929
60

4:7

2:2
5:8

3:4

2:2

21

33ind 3

04
40ind 3

21

06

Supy*

10

1:0

1:0

09

Gin lieu 5

02
2in lieu 3

Axle-Trees for

Cannon & Demi Cannon
Culver & demi Culver
Saker & minion

Tampeons {Great
Small
Great
Pulleys gSmaII
Heads & rammers gGreat
Small
Great
Formers
{Small
Budge barrels
Tann’d Hides
Sheep skins
Baskets
Spare hoops
Barras
Paper Royal
Fine Paper
Paper Cartridges
Oyl
Tallow
Starch
Needles
Thread
Ordinary
Lanthorns Tin
Dark
Ordinary

Muscov lights .
extraordinary

l\’)&-h?

2pain

Spain

10
2doz

Tpair

1 wym

1% gat

Supy!

270
24
40pair
35pair
2lpair
10pain

26

1 pair
100 &ets
Suym
1% wym

27 gal
1% cwt
12e6
12doz
12e6

2in liew
2in liew



Copyright (C) Ray Bessant 2022. All Rights reserved. The purchaser has permission to copy and store this document for their personal use only. Purchase of this file does not allow the distribution of the
document to any third person or for any purpose other than personal use. This applies to all accompanying documents and files.

Round Sho
for

S

Double
head-ed
hammer’ d
shot for

7~ Cannon of 7
Demi-Cannon
24 pound Bullet
Culvering
12 pound Bullet
Demi-Culvering
8 pound Bullet
6 pound bullet
Saker

Minion
3 pound bullet

Falcon
Falconet

Cannon of 7
Demi-Cannon

24 pound Bullet
Culvering
12 pound Bullet
Demi-Culvering
8 pound Bullet
6 pound bullet
Saker
Minion
3 pound bullet
Falcon
Falconet

16960220 Indenture HMS Kent.pdf

880

157

26id 6 v

759

207

598
2500

131

23
157

1
13

500in

o1

< Funnels of plate

r_Corn Powder

Match
Long Pikes

Three quarter pikes
Short Pikes

Bills
Hatchets
Swords

Hangers
Musquet-shot
Pistol shot
Sheet-Lead
Aprons of Lead
Crows of Iron
Tackle hooks
Ladle Hooks
Port-Hooks
Linch-Pins
Spikes
Fore-lock Keys

02 o1

26cwe 20

Scwt 2 cwt
24md 14

]9ind 5 wns
]§ind § was

o8
30
30m4 10

39ind

Gewt

e

Tewt

52

7Qind | uns

2% pain

26 pair

12 pair

12 pain

165 85
80 pair

Tarr'd Rope
of

£

Wad-hooks
Hand-crow levers
Rope Sponges
Powder Horns
Priming Irons
Linstocks

Marlin

Twine
Wyer

Hand-screws
Inches

(7:0
6:%
6:0

5:%
5:0
4:%
4:0
3%
3:0
2%

2:0
-

Breechings
Tackles
Port-tackle
Junk

7ind 2
Sind 5
70
87ind 13

14tbg

1

1

1¢Ce
1¢Ce
1Ct

67

149
3Ct Jun
Scwt

10in liew

16in liew

20

30t

10e6
173

1¢Ct
1Ct

1 Cl in lieu
S et



Copyright (C) Ray Bessant 2022. All Rights reserved. The purchaser has permission
document to any third person or for any purpose other than personal use. This ap

Tin cases

filled with Demi Culvering 86 60
Musquet- Saker 102
shot for
< Boxes of tin cases 16 06
£ Cannon of 7
Demi-Cannon 169 271
24 pound Bullet Nails Viz: <
Culvering 59 20
12 pound Bullet 479 249

Demi-Culvering

Parchment 4 8 pound Bullet
Cartridges. 6 pound bullet
Saker 205 187
Minion
3 pounder 96
Falcon
Falconet

Peter Coward

Sledges 02
Great Melting Ladels 27«
\_Small 02
Pont locks 55
("~ 40d 200
30d 200
20d 400
10d 300 300
6d 1500
4ad
3d 1000
_ 2d 3000
Beds 9Qind Junss fin liew
Coins 150
Trucks g\ordinary 7Pm:n
extrordinary  7paix

Jin tiew

Mus- {Match-lock

quets (Snaphance
Musquettoons
Musquet-Rods
Blunderbusses
Pistols

Bandaliers
Cartouch boxes
Bayonets

Frogs

,‘___Flints

Wil Browne

80

05
16pair
30 Cottr
§Cind § Quns

2000

to copy and store this document for their personal use only. Purchase of this file does not allow the distribution of the
blies to all accompanying documents and files.

30 Cott:
12 in biew

2000

16960220 Indenture HMS Kent.pdf

Contractions, abbreviations & measurements used in this document:

Rem = remain: stores remaining on board prior to resupply.

Supy? = supplied: stores supplied to the ship from the Ordnance Office.

Ind = indented — original serviceable supplies still remaining

Uns = unusable: part of the returned stores that are unserviceable.
Coll* = Collars: measure of bandoliers

Ct = Cable — measurement used for rope etc. 600 feet (10 fathoms)
wm = Ream — 500 sheets of paper

Ells = measurement used for cloth etc. one cubit, the length from elbow to fingertip.




