



1 , 0	
Rec ^d of William	said gunner
Long pikes	14 un ^l
¾ pikes	08 un ^l
Short	08 un ^ı
Hangers	19 un¹
Port hook	55
Ladle Hook	26 <i>F</i>
Linestock	08 un ⁱ
Swords	10 un¹
Sheepskins	01 doz

Will Brown

Web Links

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Henry_Sydney,_1st_Earl_of_Romney https://military-history.fandom.com/wiki/HMS_Kent

This Indenture made the twentyeth day of Feby 1696 in the seventh

year of reign of our sovereign Lord William, by the Grace of God, King of Great Britain, France and Ireland,
Defender of the Faith, &c. Between the Fight Honorable **Menuy Earle of Romney** Master
General of His MAJESTY's Ordnance and the principal Officers of the same, on the behalf of The King's most excellent MAJESTY on the one part; **And **William **Browne** — Master Gunner of His Majesty's Ship the **Kent** on the other part; Witnesseth, That the said Master Gunner hath received into his custody out of His Majesty's stores within the Office of the Ordnance, the Ordnance, Carriages, Powder, Shot, Match Musquets, and other Munition and

Habilaments of War hereafter expressed, for the better strengthening and furnishing the said ship, appointed to serve at the seas, in His Majesty's Service by *letter from Up Lords of Up Admiralty Dated Up 17th Day of December 1695*

And the said Master-Gunner doth covenant with said Officers, that at the end of the service, he will re-deliver or cause to be re-delivered back into the said stores, every part and parcel of the said Munition, which shall not be truly expended in the said service with a true and perfect account of the Expenditure of the residue.

	_	Rem	$Supy^d$		Base and bur	Ren		_j d			Rem	$Supy^d$
ſ	Cannon of 7				Bars of iron	250	10		(Cannon & Dem		4	
	Demi-Cannon	22) Hand grenadoes	99 e 60		Axle-Trees for	Culver & demi	Culver	6	1
	24 pound Bullet				(Fuses for the same				Saker & minion		2	
	Culvering	04							-			
	12 pound Bullet	26			Cannon of 7				Tampeons	Great	5 <i>0</i>	270
Iron Ord-	Demi-Culvering 8 pound Bullet				Demi-Cannon	4:7	1:0	1		{ Small		24
nance 👇					24 pound Bullet				Pulleys	Great	2pair	40 pair
	6 pound bullet				Culvering	2:2			Pulleys	∮ Small		35 pair
	Saker	14		Ladles and	12 pound Bullet	5:8			Hoods 9 romm	Great	5pair	21 pair
	Minion			sponges	Demi-Culvering				Heads & ramm	Small		10 pair
	3 pound bullet	04		for	8 pound Bullet				F	Great	6	
	Falcon				6 pound bullet				Formers	§ Small	3	
	Falconet				Saker	3:4			Budge barrels	•	2	1
`	_				Minion				Tann'd Hides		10	
ſ	Cannon of 7				3 pound bullet	2:2	1:0		Sheep skins		2 doz	
	Demi-Cannon	22			Falcon				Baskets			26
	24 pound Bullet								Spare hoops		1 pair	1 pair
	Culvering	04							Barras			100 Ells
	12 pound Bullet	26ind 6 unus	6 ^{in lieu}		く Ladel staves	21	09		Paper Royal		1 rym	8rym
	Demi-Culvering								Fine Paper			1 ½ rym
Ship Carria-	8 pound Bullet				Cannon of 7				Paper Cartridge	es		
ges for	6 pound bullet				Demi-Cannon	33ind 3	6in lieu 5	4	Oyl		1 ½ gal	2% gal
	Saker	14ind 2 unus	2in lieu		24 pound Bullet				Tallow			1 ½ cwt
	Minion			Cases of	Culvering	04	<i>C</i> 2		Starch			12lb
	3 pound bullet	4ind 1 unus	1 in lieu	wood for	12 pound Bullet	40ind 3	2in lieu 3		Needles			12doz
	Falcon			cartridges '	Demi-Culvering				Thread			12lb
	Falconet			for	8 pound Bullet					Ordinary	4	
Α.	_				6 pound bullet				Lanthorns	Tin '		
					Saker	21				Dark	2	2in lieu
					Minion					Ordinary	2	2in lieu
					3 pound bullet	06			Muscov lights	extraordinary	2	
					Falcon							
					Falconet							
					· -							

Round Shot for	Cannon of 7 Demi-Cannon 24 pound Bullet Culvering 12 pound Bullet Demi-Culvering 8 pound Bullet 6 pound bullet	880 157 26ind 6 unus	3	√ Funnels of plate	02 01	Wad-hooks Hand-crow levers Rope Sponges Powder Horns Priming Irons Linstocks	7ind 2 5ind 5 70 87ind 13	5 10in lieu 16in lieu 20
	Saker	759	11	Corn Powder	26cw 20	Marlin	14lbg	30lb
	Minion 3 pound bullet	207	13	Match Long Pikes	t 5 cwt 2 cwt 24ind 14 unus	Twine Wyer		10lb 8lb
	Falcon Falconet	598 2500	500in lieu	Three quarter pikes Short Pikes	19ind 5 unus 18ind 8 unus	Hand-screws Inches	2	
Double head-ed hammer' d shot for	Cannon of 7 Demi-Cannon	131	<i>C1</i>	Bills Hatchets Swords	08 30 30 ^{ind} 10 unus	7:0 6:½ 6:0	1 &	
	24 pound Bullet Culvering 12 pound Bullet Demi-Culvering 8 pound Bullet	23 157	1	Hangers Musquet-shot Pistol shot Sheet-Lead Aprons of Lead	39ind	5:½ 5:0 4:½ 4:0 3:½	1 &	
	6 pound bullet Saker Minion 3 pound bullet			Crows of Iron Tackle hooks Ladle Hooks Port-Hooks	70ind 1 unus 2 ½ pair 26 pair 12 pair	3:72 3:0 2:½ 2:0	1 C& 1 C& 1 C&	1 Cb 1 Cb
	Falcon Falconet			Linch-Pins Spikes Fore-lock Keys	12 pair 165 85 80 pair	Breechings Tackles Port-tackle	67 149 3C& 1 ^{uns}	1 Cb in lieu
	Falcon			Linch-Pins Spikes	12 pair 165 85	Tackles	149	1 Cb in l 5 cwt

Tin cases					Sledges	<i>C</i> 2						
filled with	∫Demi Culvering	86	60		Great Melting Lad	els $2^{ind} 1$	unus Jin lieu					
Musquet-	Saker	102			Small	<i>0</i> 2						
shot for					Port locks	55		1	Mus-	∫Match-lock		
	≺ Boxes of tin cases	16	06		40d		200		quets	Snaphance	80	
	Cannon of 7				30d		200		Musqu	ettoons	5	
	Demi-Cannon	169	271		20d		400		Musqu	et-Rods		
	24 pound Bullet		Nails Viz		10d	300	<i>300</i>		Blunderbusses		05	
	Culvering	59	20		6d		1500	4	Pistols		16pair	
	12 pound Bullet	und Bullet 479	249		4d					lliers	30 Coll	30 Coll
	Demi-Culvering				3d		1000		Cartou	ch boxes	80ind 12uns	12 in lieu
Parchment 4	8 pound Bullet				2d		3000		Bayone	ets		
Cartridges.	6 pound bullet								Frogs			
	Saker	205	187		Beds	99ind 4 unus	4in lieu	Į	Flints		2000	2000
	Minion				Coins 150		150		_			
	3 pounder	96			Strucks Sordinary	y 7p	7 раін					
	Falcon				Trucks extrord	inary 7p	air					
	Falconet											
	<u>C</u>											

Will Browne

Contractions, abbreviations & measurements used in this document:

Rem = remain: stores remaining on board prior to resupply.

Supy^d = supplied: stores supplied to the ship from the Ordnance Office.

Ind = indented – original serviceable supplies still remaining

Uns = unusable: part of the returned stores that are unserviceable.

Coll^s = Collars: measure of bandoliers

C€ = Cable – measurement used for rope etc. 600 feet (10 fathoms)

 $_{tym}$ = Ream - 500 sheets of paper

Ells = measurement used for cloth etc. one cubit, the length from elbow to fingertip.

Teter Coward